

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF WAKE

**IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
CASE NO. 20 CVS 500147**

**PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH
ATLANTIC**, on behalf of itself, its physicians and
staff, and its patients; et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, as Speaker of the North
Carolina House of Representatives, in his official
capacity; et al.,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF
IN OPPOSITION TO
ALL DEFENDANTS'
MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. This Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction..... 4

 A. Plaintiffs Have Standing 4

 1. Plaintiff Providers Have Standing in Their Own Right 5

 a. Plaintiff Providers Have Suffered a Direct Injury Sufficient to Confer Individual Standing..... 6

 b. Plaintiff Providers Intend to Engage in the Prohibited Course of Conduct but for the Abortion Restrictions..... 7

 c. Plaintiff Providers Credibly Fear Enforcement of the Abortion Restrictions 8

 2. Plaintiff Providers Have Third-Party Standing on Behalf of Their Patients 11

 a. Plaintiff Providers Have Suffered an Injury 12

 b. Plaintiff Providers Have a “Close Relationship” with Patients Seeking Abortion 13

 c. Patients Seeking Abortion Would Face a Hindrance to Asserting Their Own Rights..... 14

 3. SisterSong Has Associational Standing 15

 a. SisterSong Members Have Standing to Sue in Their Own Right. 16

 b. There Is No Need for SisterSong’s Individual Members to Participate in the Lawsuit..... 17

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Redressable by the Relief Sought..... 18

 C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Ripe for Review..... 20

D.	Plaintiffs Raise Constitutional, Not Political, Questions	21
II.	Plaintiffs Adequately State Claims upon Which Relief Can Be Granted.....	23
A.	Abortion Is a Fundamental Right Under the North Carolina Constitution.....	24
B.	Plaintiffs Adequately Pleaded Their Substantive Due Process Claims Under the North Carolina Constitution.....	26
1.	Plaintiffs Adequately Pleaded the Abortion Restrictions Fail Strict Scrutiny.....	26
a.	Plaintiffs Adequately Pleaded the APC Ban Is Not Narrowly Tailored to Further a Compelling State Interest	27
b.	Plaintiffs Adequately Pleaded the Telemedicine Ban Is Not Narrowly Tailored to Further a Compelling State Interest	28
c.	Plaintiffs Adequately Pleaded the TRAP Scheme Is Not Narrowly Tailored to Further a Compelling State Interest	29
d.	Plaintiffs Adequately Pleaded the 72-Hour Mandatory Delay and Biased Counseling Requirement Are Not Narrowly Tailored to Further a Compelling State Interest	30
2.	Plaintiffs Adequately Pleaded the Abortion Restrictions Fail the Undue Burden Test.....	32
C.	Plaintiffs Adequately Pleaded Their Equal Protection Claims Under the North Carolina Constitution.....	34
1.	North Carolina Courts Review Equal Protection Challenges Under Three Tiers of Scrutiny	34
2.	Plaintiffs Adequately Pleaded Their Equal Protection Claims Under Any Standard of Review.....	35
D.	Plaintiff Providers Sufficiently Pleaded the APC Ban, Telemedicine Ban, and TRAP Scheme Violate Their Rights to the Fruits of their Labor and to Pursue Their Livelihoods.....	38
E.	Plaintiffs Adequately Pleaded the Abortion Restrictions Are Facially Unconstitutional.....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>520 S. Mich. Ave. Assocs., Ltd. v. Devine</i> , 433 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Adams & Boyle, P.C. v. Slatery</i> , No. 3:15-cv-00705, 2020 WL 6063778 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 14, 2020).....	33
<i>Affordable Care, Inc. v. N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam’rs</i> , 153 N.C. App. 527, 571 S.E.2d 52 (2002).....	26, 38, 41
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 296 Mont. 361, 989 P.2d 364 (1999).....	31
<i>Arnesen v. Rivers Edge Golf Club & Plantation, Inc.</i> , 368 N.C. 440, 781 S.E.2d 1 (2015).....	23
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	5, 9
<i>Bacon v. Lee</i> , 353 N.C. 696, 549 S.E.2d 840 (2001).....	34
<i>Beaufort Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. Beaufort Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 363 N.C. 500, 681 S.E.2d 278 (2009).....	39
<i>Blanchette v. Conn. Gen. Ins. Corps.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	8
<i>Blankenship v. Bartlett</i> , 363 N.C. 518, 681 S.E.2d 759 (2009).....	34
<i>Bryant v. Woodall</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 611 (M.D.N.C. 2019)	8
<i>Chavez v. Wadlington</i> , 261 N.C. App. 541, 821 S.E.2d 289 (2018).....	13
<i>Cherry Cnty. Org. v. City of Charlotte</i> , 257 N.C. App. 579, 809 S.E.2d 397 (2018).....	12
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	40
<i>City of L.A. v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	41

<i>Comm. to Def. Reprod. Rts. v. Myers</i> , 29 Cal. 3d 252, 625 P.2d 779 (1981).....	31
<i>Comm. to Elect Dan Forest. v. Emps. Pol. Action Comm.</i> , No. 231A18, --- S.E.2d ---, 2021 WL 403933 (N.C. Feb. 5, 2021).....	4, 6, 7, 11
<i>Cooper v. Berger</i> , 370 N.C. 392, 809 S.E.2d 98 (2018).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Corum v. Univ. of N.C. ex rel. Bd. of Governors</i> , 330 N.C. 761, 413 S.E.2d 276 (1992).....	22, 25
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	6, 18
<i>Creek Pointe Homeowner’s Ass’n, Inc. v. Happ</i> , 146 N.C. App 159, 552 S.E.2d 220 (2001).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Davis v. New Zion Baptist Church</i> , 258 N.C. App. 223, 811 S.E.2d 725 (2018).....	4
<i>Democratic Party of Ga., Inc. v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1324 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	16
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Rowe</i> , 353 N.C. 671, 549 S.E.2d 203 (2001).....	34, 35, 40
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	5
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	10
<i>Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Goldston v. State</i> , 361 N.C. 26, 637 S.E.2d 876 (2006).....	4
<i>Guilford Cnty. ex rel. Thigpen v. Lender Processing Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 12 CVS 4531, 2013 WL 2387708 (N.C. Super. Ct. May 29, 2013).....	14
<i>Hamm v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of N.C.</i> , No. 05 CVS 5606, 2010 WL 5557501 (N.C. Super. Ct. Aug. 27, 2010)	20
<i>Henry v. Edmisten</i> , 315 N.C. 474, 340 S.E.2d 720 (1986).....	39

<i>Hest Techs., Inc. v. State ex rel. Perdue</i> , 366 N.C. 289, 749 S.E.2d 429 (2012).....	34
<i>Hodes & Nauser, MDs, P.A. v. Schmidt</i> , 309 Kan. 610, 440 P.3d 461 (2019).....	31
<i>Hope Clinic for Women, Ltd. v. Flores</i> , 372 Ill. Dec. 255, 991 N.E.2d 745 (2013).....	31
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advertising Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	15, 17
<i>IMDb.com, Inc., v. Becerra</i> , 962 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2020)	27
<i>In re Appeal of Parker</i> , 214 N.C. 51, 197 S.E. 706 (1938).....	39
<i>In re Ezzell</i> , 113 N.C. App. 388, 438 S.E.2d 482 (1994).....	16
<i>In re T.W.</i> , 551 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1989).....	31
<i>Jackson v. Bumgardner</i> , 318 N.C. 172, 347 S.E.2d 743 (1986).....	25
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Gee</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 849 (2017)	33
<i>King v. Town of Chapel Hill</i> , 367 N.C. 400, 758 S.E.2d 364 (2014).....	38
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558, 580 (2003).....	35
<i>Leandro v. State</i> , 346 N.C. 336, 488 S.E.2d 249 (1997).....	22
<i>Libertarian Party of N.C. v. State</i> , 200 N.C. App. 323, 688 S.E.2d 700 (2009).....	26, 34
<i>M.E. v. T.J.</i> , No. COA18–2045, 2020 WL 7906672 (N.C. App. Dec. 31, 2020)	24, 25, 26, 35

<i>Malloy v. Cooper</i> , 356 N.C. 113, 565 S.E.2d 76 (2002).....	5, 10
<i>Marriott v. Chatham Cnty.</i> , 187 N.C. App. 491, 654 S.E.2d 13 (2007).....	20
<i>Meads v. N.C. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 349 N.C. 656, 509 S.E.2d 165 (1998).....	32
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	5
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Att’y Gen. of Va.</i> , 940 F.2d 73 (4th Cir. 1991)	9, 10
<i>Moe v. Sec’y of Admin. & Fin.</i> , 382 Mass. 629, 417 N.E.2d 387 (1981)	31
<i>N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>News & Observer Publ’n Co. v. Easley</i> , 182 N.C. App. 14, 641 S.E.2d 698 (2007).....	21
<i>Nucor Corp. v. Prudential Equity Grp., LLC</i> , 189 N.C. App. 731, 659 S.E.2d 483 (2008).....	3
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.J. v. Farmer</i> , 165 N.J. 609, 762 A.2d 620 (2000).....	37
<i>Planned Parenthood of Great Nw. & Hawaiian Islands v. Wasden</i> , 406 F. Supp. 3d 922 (D. Idaho 2019)	33
<i>Planned Parenthood of Heartland v. Reynolds ex rel. State</i> , 915 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 2018)	31, 41
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r Ind. State Dep’t Health</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 1235 (S.D. Ind. 2014).....	37
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. & Mid-Mo., Inc., v. Lyskowski</i> , No. 2:15-CV-04273-NKL, 2016 WL 2745873 (W.D. Mo. May 11, 2016)	37
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	5
<i>Planned Parenthood of Middle Tenn. v. Sundquist</i> , 38 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2000).....	31

<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	32, 41
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015)	29
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	8
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	11
<i>Right to Choose v. Byrne</i> , 91 N.J. 287, 450 A.2d 925 (1982).....	31
<i>River Birch Assocs. v. City of Raleigh</i> , 326 N.C. 100, 388 S.E.2d 538 (1990).....	15, 17
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	32
<i>Rosie J. v. N.C. Dep’t of Hum. Res.</i> , 347 N.C. 247, 491 S.E.2d 535 (1997).....	35
<i>S.S. Kresge Co. v. Davis</i> , 277 N.C. 654, 178 S.E.2d 382 (1971).....	36
<i>Sanders v. State Pers. Comm’n</i> , 197 N.C. App. 314, 677 S.E.2d 182 (2009).....	24
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	9, 12, 13, 14
<i>Smith v. Privette</i> , 128 N.C. App. 490, 495 S.E.2d 395 (1998).....	3
<i>State Emps. Ass’n of N.C., Inc. v. State</i> , 154 N.C. App. 207, 573 S.E.2d 525 (2002).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Edmisten v. Tucker</i> , 312 N.C. 326, 323 S.E.2d 294 (1984).....	5
<i>State ex rel. Summrell v. Carolina-Va. Racing Ass’n</i> , 239 N.C. 591, 80 S.E.2d 638 (1954).....	6
<i>State v. Ballance</i> , 229 N.C. 764, 51 S.E.2d 731 (1949).....	24, 35, 38

<i>State v. Bryant</i> , 359 N.C. 554, 614 S.E.2d 479 (2005).....	39
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 322 N.C. 709, 370 S.E.2d 553 (1988).....	34
<i>State v. Grady</i> , 372 N.C. 509, 831 S.E.2d 542 (2019).....	40
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 348 N.C. 644, 503 S.E.2d 101 (1998).....	32
<i>State v. Planned Parenthood of Great Nw.</i> , 436 P.3d 984 (Alaska 2019).....	31
<i>State v. Poe</i> , 40 N.C. App. 385, 252 S.E.2d 843 (1979).....	25
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 252 N.C. 690, 114 S.E.2d 660 (1960).....	22, 23, 32
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 355 N.C. 354, 562 S.E.2d 377 (2002).....	6
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014)	32
<i>Teague v. Bayer AG</i> , 195 N.C. App. 18, 671 S.E.2d 550 (2009).....	18
<i>Toomer v. Garrett</i> , 155 N.C. App. 462, 574 S.E.2d 76 (2002).....	32
<i>Transylvania Cnty. v. Moody</i> , 151 N.C. App. 389, 565 S.E.2d 720 (2002).....	34
<i>Treants Enters., Inc.v. Onslow Cnty.</i> , 83 N.C. App. 345, 350 S.E.2d 365 (1986).....	19, 32
<i>Tully v. City of Wilmington</i> , 370 N.C. 527, 810 S.E.2d 208 (2018).....	19, 24, 25, 38
<i>Va. Soc’y for Hum. Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	8, 10

<i>Walters v. Blair</i> , 120 N.C. App. 398, 462 S.E.2d 232 (1995).....	28
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	13, 15
<i>Weems v. State by & through Fox</i> , 395 Mont. 350, 440 P.3d 4 (2019).....	33
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	19, 29, 32
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 231 F. Supp. 3d 218 (W.D. Tex. 2017).....	35
<i>Women of State of Minn. by Doe v. Gomez</i> , 542 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. 1995).....	31

Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-267.1	40
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-45.1	2
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1A–1, Rule 12(b)(1)	3, 4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1A–1, Rule 12(b)(6)	3, 23
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 48-3-608(a).....	36
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 59B-8(a).....	15
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 66-121	36
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.13.....	30
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.82.....	2, 3, 28
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 93A-45	36

Other Authorities

Grant E. Buckner, <i>North Carolina’s Declaration of Rights: Fertile Ground in a Federal Climate</i> , 36 N.C. Cent. L. Rev. 145, 154 (2014).....	25
John Orth & Paul Martin Newby, <i>The North Carolina State Constitution</i> 47 (2nd ed. 2013).....	25

Regulations

10A N.C. Admin. Code 14E.0203 2
10A N.C. Admin. Code 14E.0204 2
10A N.C. Admin. Code 14E.0206 2
10A N.C. Admin. Code 14E.0302 30
10A N.C. Admin. Code 14E.0305 30
10A N.C. Admin. Code 14E.0309 30

Constitutional Provisions

N.C. Const. art. I, § 1 1, 24, 37
N.C. Const. art. I, § 18 4
N.C. Const. art. I, § 19 1, 24, 37
